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I. BY THE COMMISSION
A. Statement, Findings, and Conclusions

1. On June 23, 2009, The Loop, Inc. (Applicant)
 filed an application for emergency temporary authority to conduct operations as a contract carrier by motor vehicle for hire for the transportation of passengers and their baggage on “a fixed scheduled route, with deviation with origination points and termination points in the Counties of Alamosa, Conejos, Costilla, Rio Grande and Saguache, in the State of Colorado.”  The application is restricted to serving the Costilla County Board of County Commissioners (CCBCC).

2. Pursuant to § 40-6-120(1), C.R.S., the Commission is authorized to grant temporary authority when "there appears to be an immediate and urgent need to any point or within a territory having no carrier service capable of meeting such need."  Section 40-6-120(4), C.R.S., further states: "If the Commission is of the opinion that an emergency exists, it may issue emergency temporary authority or approval at once by making specific reference in its order to the circumstances constituting the emergency, in which case no notice need be given, but any such emergency authority or approval shall expire no later than thirty days after it was issued."

3. Applicant must meet a two-fold test: first, that there is an immediate, urgent, and emergent public need for the transportation services, and second, that there is no existing carrier capable of meeting the need.  If Applicant fails to meet either test, the application must be denied.

4. The support filed on behalf of this application consists of: (1) two letters from the CCBCC; (2) an excerpt of an unknown document that appears to be a portion of either a business plan or a request for proposal; and (3) Applicant’s statement of support.

5. The first letter from the CCBCC, dated May 15, 2009, states that Applicant “is the successful awardee of the proposal for Public Transit Services in the San Luis Valley beginning effective immediately on May 13, 2009 and with direct service delivery to passengers beginning o [sic] June 1, 2009.”  The letter is signed by Crestina Martinez, Vice-Chair of the CCBCC.  The letter makes no reference to an immediate and urgent public need and makes no reference to any emergency.

6. The second letter from the CCBCC, dated June 17, 2009, advises Applicant that the CCBCC will not contract with Applicant unless Applicant obtains authority from the Colorado Public Utilities Commission by June 30, 2009, after which the CCBCC will withdraw its offer to Applicant.  The letter is signed by Franklin V. Kuhn, Chair of the CCBCC.  As with the previous letter from the CCBCC, the second letter makes no reference to an immediate and urgent public need and makes no reference to any emergency.

7. The excerpt from the unknown document provides, in pertinent part, that the transportation service will “provide curb-to-curb service to ADA paratransit eligible individuals.”

8. The Applicant’s statement of support states that the San Luis Valley is without a “much needed” public transit system; that Applicant was selected through a competitive bid process; and that the service “is designed to meet the needs of the unemployed/underemployed and to allow accessible mobility options to the general public of the San Luis Valley.”  Importantly, Applicant’s statement also indicates that the CCBCC is a “contracting agent” that has hired Applicant to provide transportation services to the Counties of Alamosa, Conejos, Costilla, Rio Grande, and Saguache.  As with the letters of support from the CCBCC, Applicant’s statement of support makes no reference to an immediate and urgent public need and makes no reference to any emergency.

9. An immediate, urgent, and emergent public need for the requested transportation services does not exist.
  This application for emergency temporary authority is not in the public interest.

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The application for emergency temporary authority filed by The Loop, Inc., is denied.

2. The 20-day time period provided by § 40-6-114(1), C.R.S., to file an application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration shall begin on the first day after the Commission mails or serves this Order.

3. This Order is effective on its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS' WEEKLY MEETING
June 24, 2009.
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� According to the records of the Colorado Secretary of State, the Applicant is organized as a Nonprofit Corporation.  See also footnote 3 and Article 1.1 of Title 40, C.R.S., pertaining to people service transportation.


� Additionally, Applicant’s list of equipment lists four vehicles, three of which possess wheelchair lifts.


� Although we deny the application for Applicant’s failure to meet its burden of proof, we also note that the proposed transportation services may not be subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction.  The proposed transportation services may be exempt from Commission jurisdiction due to either: (1) the statutory provisions regarding people service transportation contained in Article 1.1 of Title 40, C.R.S.; or (2) the statutory provisions regarding the use of motor vehicles designed for the nonemergency transportation of individuals with disabilities contained in §§ 40-10-104(3) and 40-11-102(2), C.R.S.
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